

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY VITOLO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID E. MARTIN

ANDREW J. PINCUS

MICHAEL C. CHRISTMAN

Counsel of Record

Macy's Law Department ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

111 Boulder Industrial DANIEL E. JONES

Dr., 2nd Floor

Mayer Brown LLP

Bridgeton, MO 63044

1999 K Street, NW

(314) 342-6719

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. California’s Private Attorneys General Act.	5
B. The <i>Iskanian</i> And <i>Sakkab</i> Decisions.....	7
C. The Arbitration Agreement Between Petitioner and Respondent.....	9
D. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Contravenes The FAA And Defies This Court’s Precedents.....	15
1. The FAA forbids California from requiring claims to be arbitrated on a representative basis.....	15
2. Public policy objectives cannot jus- tify a state-law rule requiring pro- cedures inconsistent with arbitra- tion as envisioned by the FAA.....	23
3. <i>Iskanian</i> ’s holding that a PAGA claim belongs to the State does not save its rule from preemption.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Issue Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Impacts Countless Arbitration Agreements.	32
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A – Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (October 24, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B – District Court Order Dismissing Case (September 24, 2014).....	3a
APPENDIX C – District Court Order Granting Motion to Compel Arbitration (May 23, 2011)	4a
APPENDIX D – Arbitration Agreement	7a
APPENDIX E – Second Amended Complaint (March 26, 2010).....	27a
APPENDIX F – Ninth Circuit Opinion in <i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N.</i> <i>Am., Inc.</i> (September 28, 2015)...	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	35
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	12, 24
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	6
<i>Asfaw v. Lowe’s HIW, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1928612 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Blackmon v. Macy’s West Stores, Inc.</i> , No. VCU266609 (Cal. Super. Ct., Tulare County)	34
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC v. Areso</i> , 136 S. Ct. 689 (2015).....	14
<i>Chico v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5088240 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	23
<i>Chu v. Wells Fargo Inv., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 672645 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	32
<i>Covarrubias v. Macy’s Corporate Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV537692 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Mateo County)	34
<i>Deck v. Miami Jacobs Bus. Coll. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 394875 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	2, 12
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	30
<i>Estrada v. CleanNet USA, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 833701 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	22
<i>Eubank v. Terminix Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4487257 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	22
<i>Fardig v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4782618 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	23, 28
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Franco v. Ruiz Food Prods., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5941801 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	32
<i>Garcia v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5364575 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	32
<i>Garcia v. Macy’s West Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CIVDS1516007 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Bernardino County).....	34
<i>Gonzalez v. Macy’s West Stores, Inc.</i> , No. BC608604 (Cal. Super. Ct., Los Angeles County).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. DMSI Staffing, LLC</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	12
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Langston v. 20/20 Cos.</i> , 2014 WL 5335734 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	23, 28
<i>Lucero v. Sears Holdings Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6984220 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	23, 28
<i>Martin v. Macy’s West Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 30-2016-00860816-CU-OE-CJC (Cal. Super. Ct., Orange County)	34
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	31
<i>McKenzie v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2930201 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	32
<i>Mill v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6706017 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	23
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3749716 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nanavati v. Adecco USA, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	22, 28
<i>Nguyen v. City of Cleveland</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 643 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	29
<i>Nicholson v. Macy’s West Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CGC-16-552371 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Francisco County).....	34
<i>Nordstrom Comm’n Cases</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 576 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	33
<i>O’Bosky v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 2254889 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2015).....	20
<i>Ortiz v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	23
<i>Perez v. U-Haul Co.</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 408 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	13, 26
<i>Quevedo v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	10, 21
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica North Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	15, 19
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tanguilig v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , No. CGC-14-541208 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Francisco County).....	34
<i>Tehrani v. Macy’s West Stores, Inc.</i> , No. BC591480 (Cal. Super. Ct., Los Angeles County)	34
<i>Teimouri v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2006815 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	10
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of California, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2017 WL 836085 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4342867 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	23
<i>Zenelaj v. Handybook Inc.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	23
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. const. art. VI., cl. 2	1
9 U.S.C. § 2	2
9 U.S.C. § 3	30
9 U.S.C. § 4	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-1207	31
Alaska Stat. § 09.17.020(j)	31
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(a)	3, 5
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(c)	5
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(f)(2)	6, 17
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(g)(1).....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(i).....	6
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(l)(2)	6, 27
Cal. Labor Code § 2699.3(a).....	6, 26
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-12-5.1(e)(2)	31
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-51-3-6(c).....	31
Iowa Code Ann. § 668A.1(2)(b)	31
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31.735(1)	31
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-8-201(3)(a).....	31
 Other Authorities	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>To Skin A Cat: Qui Tam Actions As A State Legislative Response to Concepcion</i> , 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1203 (2013)	35
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi & Christopher J. Pallanch, <i>The PAGA Problem: The Unsettled State of PAGA Law Isn't Good for Anyone</i> , 2013-7 Bender's California Labor & Employment Bulletin (2013)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Aaron Blumenthal, <i>Circumventing Conception: Conceptualizing Innovative Strategies to Ensure the Enforcement of Consumer Protection Laws in the Age of the Inviolable Class Action Waiver</i> , 103 Cal. L. Rev. 699 (2015)	35
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>California</i>	13
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment status of the civilian population by sex and age</i>	13
Erin Coe, <i>Iskanian Ruling to Unleash Flood of PAGA Claims</i> ,” Law360 (June 24, 2014)	33
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA claims and what it means for California employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015)	33
Matthew J. Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	21, 34
Emily Green, <i>An alternative to employee class actions</i> , L.A. Daily Journal (Apr. 16, 2014)	33
Toni Vranjes, <i>Doubts Raised About New California PAGA Requirements</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Dec. 6, 2016)	33
